

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 14, 2020, FRIDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do--do--do--do--do--do-

Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 031-08-2020

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DEED OF DONATION MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO) AND TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FOR A PATIENT TRANSPORT VEHICLE (PTV) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID DEED OF DONATION

WHEREAS, the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) is a government controlled corporation whose mandate is to raise and provide funds for health programs, medical assistance and services consistent with the thrust of the present administration in ensuring that medical facilities are readily available for emergency purposes;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council approved City Resolution No. 030-08-2020 titled "Resolution Requesting the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) for a Patient Transport Vehicle (PTV) to be Used in Tuguegarao City" during its Special Session held on February 14, 2020;

WHEREAS, the PCSO shall be donating a PTV in connection with the PCSO Medical Transport Vehicle Donation Program;

WHEREAS, after a deliberation on the matter, the Eighth City Council during its Special Session deemed it proper and urgent to approve the herein resolution since it is beneficial to the constituents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Deed of Donation made and entered into by and between the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) and Tuguegarao City Government for a Patient Transport Vehicle (PTV) and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf the Tuguegarao City Government the said Deed of Donation.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Philippine Charity Sweepstake Office (PCSO) for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 031-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

W.D. JOE to the Sanggunian A

ATTESTED:

cel